
IMPACT OF'ORGANIC, NATURAL AND COI\WENTIONAL
FARMING SYSTEMS ON PHYSICAL AND CIIEMICAL

PROPERTIES OF SOIL, VAKARAI, BATTICALOA

RTSMA SINNATHAMBY MARAIKKAR

lilltilliltilililIilililtil

Libr€.y- EUSL

FACULTY OF' AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNI\'ERSITY :

t,i SRILANKA

2074

BY

ot ll ., *l'"*..
.., )\ .' ,., ;(' -

trsrcrlt 
"

pl(c1_t*sEi]
ttloin Libruy, Etlst



373
ABSTRACT

Due to increasing ratc oi population thc food availability is limitcd and farmcrs are

adopting diflbrent farming systems to meet thc demand. Bul sustainablc and successlul

managcnrcnl of resources tbr agriculture to salisly changing human needs, tvithout

degrading thc cnvironment or thc natural resources is lacking. Tbcrefore this study was

conductc.l at Vakarai, Divisional secrciariat division of Balticaloa distr'ct to study the

impact oforganic, natural and conventional lanning systcms on physical and chemical

properties ol soil and also to cvahote the soil fedility status of the samc. Compositc

samples were collccted randomly liom e4ch of thrcc larms (thrce organic, three natural

and three conventional farms) from February 2014 to April 201,1. Soil augur was used to

collcct the samples from 0 to l5cm depth ofsoil. Compositc soil samples were processcd,

labcled and stored at room tcmpenture tbr physical and chcmical propelty analysis. AII

the experimental dnta were analyzed statisticalty with DLlncan Ntultiplc Rang Test

(DMRT) at 5% significant level by using SAS 9.1 application statistical package.
.\

Analyzed soil physical and chemical propertics t\ere compiLred cmong those rlrrce

farming systcms. Organic farming had improved the physical and chemical properties of

soil compared to other two farming systems wh€re,the lorv level gf bulk density and EC

were found as (1.23- 1.3 glcm), (0.026 - 0.076 ds/m) respectively, and rhe comparatelv
1

higher level ol'porosity, soil moisture content. pH. orsanic mrner cotrtent irnd available

nitrogen content wer€ recordcd as (49.5% - 52.2%), (.24.89% - 27J9%), (6.98). (2% - 2.9

%) and (>400 kg/ha) respectively liom 0 to 15cm deptb soil.



r
I

According to the study, compariog to conventional fanning system, the organic and

nah{al farming systems had improvements in bulk density, porosity, colour, soil moisture

content, soil reaction (pH), elect cal conductivity, organic matter conte[t and available

nitrogen content. Moreover, organic faming system was found to have befter

improvement than natural farming system. This study also showed that the organic

faming system improves the soil propefiies with minimun negative impact on the

environmelt.

Key words: Organic farming, Natural farming and conventional farming, Physical

properties and Chemical properties..



TABLE OF'CONTENTS

TRACT

CKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABLE OF CONTENTS

OF TABLES

T OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE

l.O INTRODUCTION

1.1 Objective ofthis study

CHAPTER TWO

2,0 LITERATIJRE REVIEW

2.1 Conventional farming systeh in S Lanka

2.2 Organic farming system in Sri Larka

2.3 Natwal fannirg system in Sri Lanka

2.4 Soil fertility

2.5 Soil fprtility management

2.5.1 Managing crop residues

2.5.2 Supply oforganic matedal

2.6 Effect of different farming systems on physical groperties of soil

2.6.1 Bulk density :

2.6.2 Particle densiw l .

2.6.3 Porositl

2.6.4 Soil colour

2.6.5 Soil moisture contenr

2,7 Effect ofdifferent farming systems on chemical properties ofsoil

2.7.1 Soil Reaction (pH)

2.7.2 Electrical conductivity

Page No

i

iii

vii

I

5

6

6
,7

9

11

13

14

t4

15

t7

18

18

l9

21

23

24

25



2.7.3 Organic matter content

2.7.4 Available nitrogen content

CHAPTER THREE

3,0 ]\1,AI LRIAL\ AND \4L,THODS

3.1 Description ofthe studY area

3.2 Field sampling

3.3 Laboratory analysis

3 .3 . 1 Prepa.ration of soil sanples lbr the analysis

3.3.2 Analysis ofsoil physical and chemical properties

3.4 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR

4,0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1. Physical propefies of soil

4.i.1. Bulk density (g/cm3)

4. 1 .2. Particle density (g/cmi)

4.1.3. Porosity (%)

4.1.4. Soil colour

4.1.5. Soil moisture content (%)

4.2. Chemical propefiies of soil

4.2. L Soil reaction 1Pts.1

4.2.2. Electrical conductivity (EC) (dS/m)

4.2.3. Organic matter content (7o)

4.2.4. Avail4ble nitlogen content (kg'&a)

CHAITER FIVE
I

CONCLUSION

Rt'COMI4LNDA I IONS

REFERTNCES

PLATES

26

30

34

31

34

35

36

36

36

37

38

38

38

38

41

43

46

,18

51

51

54

5',7

60

63

63

64

66


