### IMPACT OF ORGANIC, NATURAL AND CONVENTIONAL FARMING SYSTEMS ON PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF SOIL, VAKARAI, BATTICALOA

BY

#### **RISMA SINNATHAMBY MARAIKKAR**



----



# FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

#### SRILANKA

2014

Faculty of Agriculture Faculty of ABTICULURE Faculty of ABTICULURE STILLANKA.

5

PROCESSED Main Library, EUSL

#### ABSTRACT

Due to increasing rate of population the food availability is limited and farmers are adopting different farming systems to meet the demand. But sustainable and successful management of resources for agriculture to satisfy changing human needs, without degrading the environment or the natural resources is lacking. Therefore this study was conducted at Vakarai, Divisional secretariat division of Batticaloa district to study the impact of organic, natural and conventional farming systems on physical and chemical properties of soil and also to evaluate the soil fertility status of the same. Composite samples were collected randomly from each of three farms (three organic, three natural and three conventional farms) from February 2014 to April 2014. Soil augur was used to collect the samples from 0 to 15cm depth of soil. Composite soil samples were processed, labeled and stored at room temperature for physical and chemical property analysis. All the experimental data were analyzed statistically with Duncan Multiple Rang Test (DMRT) at 5% significant level by using SAS 9.1 application statistical package. Analyzed soil physical and chemical properties were compared among those three farming systems. Organic farming had improved the physical and chemical properties of soil compared to other two farming systems where the low level of bulk density and EC were found as (1.23- 1.3 g/cm<sup>3</sup>), (0.026 - 0.076 dS/m) respectively, and the comparately higher level of porosity, soil moisture content, pH, organic matter content and available nitrogen content were recorded as (49.5% - 52.2%), (24.89% - 27.79%), (6.98), (2% - 2.9 %) and (>400 kg/ha) respectively from 0 to 15cm depth soil.

According to the study, comparing to conventional farming system, the organic and natural farming systems had improvements in bulk density, porosity, colour, soil moisture content, soil reaction (pH), electrical conductivity, organic matter content and available nitrogen content. Moreover, organic farming system was found to have better improvement than natural farming system. This study also showed that the organic farming system improves the soil properties with minimum negative impact on the environment.

Key words: Organic farming, Natural farming and conventional farming, Physical properties and Chemical properties.

ii

-----

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		it.	v
LIST OF TABLES			vii
LIST OF FIGURES			viii
CHAPTER ONE	ļ.		1
1.0 INTRODUCTION			1
1.1 Objective of this study CHAPTER TWO			5 6
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW			6
<ul><li>2.1 Conventional farming system in Sri Lanka</li><li>2.2 Organic farming system in Sri Lanka</li></ul>			6 7
2.3 Natural farming system in Sri Lanka			9
<ul><li>2.4 Soil fertility</li><li>2.5 Soil fertility management</li></ul>	а.		11
2.5.1 Managing crop residues	1		13 14
2.5.2 Supply of organic material			14
2.6 Effect of different farming systems on physical properties of soil		¢.	15
2.6.1 Bulk density			15
2.6.2 Particle density			18
2.6.3 Porosity			18
2.6.4 Soil colour			19
2.6.5 Soil moisture content			21
2.7 Effect of different farming systems on chemical properties of soil			23
<ul><li>2.7.1 Soil Reaction (pH)</li><li>2.7.2 Electrical conductivity</li></ul>			24 25
2.7.2 Dicculcal conductivity			2.3

2.7.3 Organic matter content	26
2.7.4 Available nitrogen content	30
CHAPTER THREE	34
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	34
3.1 Description of the study area	34
3.2 Field sampling	35
3.3 Laboratory analysis	36
3.3.1 Preparation of soil samples for the analysis	. 36
3.3.2 Analysis of soil physical and chemical properties	36
3.4 Statistical analysis	37
CHAPTER FOUR	38
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38
4.1. Physical properties of soil	38
4.1.1. Bulk density (g/cm <sup>3</sup> )	38
4.1.2. Particle density (g/cm <sup>3</sup> )	41
4.1.3. Porosity (%)	43
4.1.4. Soil colour	46
4.1.5. Soil moisture content (%)	48
4.2. Chemical properties of soil	51
4.2.1. Soil reaction (P <sup>H</sup> )	51
4.2.2. Electrical conductivity (EC) (dS/m)	54
4.2.3. Organic matter content (%)	57
4.2.4. Available nitrogen content (kg/ha)	60
CHAPTER FIVE ,	63
CONCLUSION	63
RECOMMENDATIONS	64
REFERENCES	66
PLATES	90

vi